

08.06.2022.
Item No. 92.
Court No.13
pk

W.P.A. No. 4411 of 2022

**Swapn Kr. Parai
Versus
The State of West Bengal and others**

Ms. Usha Maity,
Mr. Sakya Maity,
Mr. Gourav Kumar

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapn Banerjee,
Mr. Sougata Mitra

... for the State.

Mr. Sudip Sanyal,
Mr. Snehasis Jana

... for the respondent no. 7.

The writ petitioner is aggrieved that Headmaster of the Raghunathbari High School (HS), has refused to forward his application for monetary benefit after 20 years of service.

Counsel for the school submits that reference to the order dated June 22, 2001, passed in MAT No. 281 of 1998 based on which the petitioner was appointed may be fraudulent as no such order exists in the first place. It is for this reason that the school was repeatedly asking the petitioner to produce a copy of such order.

Counsel for the petitioner also admits that no such order in fact exists.

In that view of the matter, let an affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition be filed on or before 14.06.2022. Reply, if any, be filed by the petitioner by 16.06.2022.

Let this matter stand adjourned and be listed on
23.06.2022.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this
order duly downloaded from the official website of this
Court.

(Rajasekhar Mantha, J.)