

74  
13.06.2024  
Ct. no. 551  
sb

**WPA 4411 of 2022**

**Swapan Kumar Parai**  
**-Vs-**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Ms. Usha Maiti  
Mr. Sakya Maity  
Mr. Gourav Ku mar ...for the Petitioner

Mr. Sudeep Sanyal  
Mr. Snehasis Jana  
Ms. Tutun Das  
Ms. Anulekha Bera Maity  
...for the respondent no. 7

1. The writ petitioner and the respondent no. 7 i.e. Headmaster, Raghunathbari High School (Higher Secondary) are represented today.
2. None appears on behalf of the School Education Department or D.I. of Schools (SE) Purba Medinipur at Tamluk.
3. The affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent no. 7 and the counter affidavit to the supplementary affidavit as filed by the respondent no. 7 as filed today on behalf of the petitioner, are taken on record.
4. At this stage, Mr. Sanyal, learned advocate for the respondent no. 7 seeks leave to file second supplementary affidavit.

5. Leave is granted. The second supplementary affidavit on behalf of the respondent no. 7 has filed today, is taken on record.
6. Liberty is given to the writ petitioner to file second counter affidavit to the second supplementary affidavit on the adjourned date.
7. In considered view of this court, for effective adjudication of the writ petition, the representation of the respondent nos. 2 & 3 i.e. Secretary and Commissioner of School Education Department and respondent no. 6, i.e. D.I. of Schools (SE) at Purba Medinipur at Tamluk are very much required.
8. In view of such, learned Government Pleader, High Court, Calcutta is hereby requested to take appropriate steps for due representation of the respondent nos. 2, 3 and 6 positively on the adjourned date i.e. 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024.
9. Let the matter be listed on 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024.
10. Learned advocate for the petitioner is requested to communicate this order by serving written notice to the learned Government Pleader, High Court, Calcutta along with the server copy of this order and to file receipted copy of the said notice on the adjourned date.

**(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)**